



Embamunaigas Joint Stock Company

Financial statements

*For the year ended 31 December 2021
with independent auditor's report*

CONTENTS

Independent auditor's report

Financial statements

Statement of comprehensive income	1
Statement of financial position	2
Statement of cash flows	3
Statement of changes in equity	4
Notes to the financial statements	5-32

Independent auditor's report

To the Management and the Board of Directors of
Embamunaigas Joint Stock Company

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Embamunaigas JSC (the Company), which comprise the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2021, and the statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at 31 December 2021 and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs).

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' (IESBA) International Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including International Independence Standards) (IESBA Code) together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the Republic of Kazakhstan, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the IESBA Code.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Responsibilities of management and the Board of Directors for the financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with IFRSs, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors is responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- ▶ Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- ▶ Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- ▶ Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- ▶ Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- ▶ Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.



Building a better
working world

We communicate with the Board of Directors of Embamunaigas JSC regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Ernst & Young LLP



Adil Syzdykov
Auditor

Auditor qualification certificate
No. МФ-0000172 dated 23 December 2013

050060, Republic of Kazakhstan, Almaty
Al-Farabi ave., 77/7, Esentai Tower

28 February 2022



Rustamzhan Sattarov
General Director
Ernst & Young LLP

State audit license for audit activities on
the territory of the Republic of Kazakhstan:
series МФЮ-2 No. 0000003 issued by
the Ministry of finance of the Republic of
Kazakhstan on 15 July 2005

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

In thousands of tenge

	Notes	For the year ended 31 December	
		2021	2020
Revenue from contracts with customers	4	316,706,918	244,707,325
Cost of sales	5	(136,586,413)	(123,982,115)
Gross profit		180,120,505	120,725,210
Selling expenses	6	(94,066,334)	(71,479,811)
General and administrative expenses	7	(9,710,179)	(8,467,540)
Exploration expenses		(134,683)	(1,158,120)
Gain on reversed impairment of VAT recoverable	20	4,463,674	-
Operating profit		80,672,983	39,619,739
Finance income		1,763,739	1,427,806
Finance costs		(3,783,346)	(3,656,569)
Net foreign exchange differences		3,180,981	8,915,368
Impairment of property, plant and equipment and exploration and evaluation assets	9, 10	-	(60,659,149)
Other income		800,898	745,089
Other expense		(1,408,869)	(1,031,260)
Profit/(loss) before tax		81,226,386	(14,638,976)
Income tax expense	8	(24,797,290)	(3,003,463)
Profit/(loss) for the year		56,429,096	(17,642,439)
Other comprehensive loss			
<i>The amounts of other comprehensive loss not to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods (net of taxes)</i>			
Loss from revaluation on defined benefit plans	16	(499,390)	(785,666)
Other comprehensive loss not to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods		(499,390)	(785,666)
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year, net of tax		55,929,706	(18,428,105)

Deputy Chairperson of the Management Board for Economics and Finance



R.N. Tasmagambetova

Chief Accountant

N.Zh. Makhambetov

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

In thousands of tenge

	Note	At 31 December	
		2021	2020
Assets			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	9	175,556,741	173,685,026
Exploration and evaluation assets	10	3,595,324	1,031,379
Intangible assets		1,681,570	2,106,305
Other financial assets	11	46,956,915	42,765,614
Deferred tax asset	8	10,766,894	18,446,303
VAT recoverable	12	–	2,577,409
Advances paid for non-current assets		2,533,977	787,446
Total non-current assets		241,091,418	241,399,482
Current assets			
Inventory	13	10,724,327	8,661,258
Corporate income tax prepayment		9,626,626	5,957,762
Taxes prepaid and VAT recoverable	12	6,367,631	14,135,807
Advances paid and deferred expenses		3,406,235	3,281,500
Trade and other accounts receivable	11	30,442,242	23,597,861
Cash and cash equivalents	11	74,630,524	57,561,949
Total current assets		135,197,585	113,196,137
Total assets		376,289,003	354,595,619
Equity			
Share capital	14	162,399,820	162,399,820
Retained earnings		127,278,990	116,349,300
Total equity		289,678,810	278,749,120
Liabilities			
Non-current liabilities			
Historical obligations	15	7,233,017	6,918,873
Provisions	16	36,450,915	37,700,451
Other non-current liabilities		626,791	651,580
Total non-current liabilities		44,310,723	45,270,904
Current liabilities			
Historical obligations	15	653,869	637,379
Provisions	16	9,337,388	9,732,099
Mineral extraction and rent tax payable		13,876,833	3,185,920
Excess profit tax liabilities		–	–
Trade and other payables		18,431,380	17,020,197
Total current liabilities		42,299,470	30,575,595
Total liabilities		86,610,193	75,846,499
Total liabilities and equity		376,289,003	354,595,619

Deputy Chairperson of the Management Board for Economics and Finance



R.N. Tasmagambetova

Chief Accountant

N.Zh. Makhambetov

The accounting policies and explanatory notes on pages 5 to 32 are an integral part of these financial statements.

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

In thousands of tenge

	Note	For the year ended 31 December	
		2021	2020
Operating activities			
Profit/(loss) before tax		81,226,386	(14,638,976)
Adjustments to reconcile profit before tax to net cash flows			
Depreciation and impairment	9, 10	26,629,787	82,556,652
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment and exploration assets		350,013	612,983
Unrealised foreign exchange gain, net		(3,126,185)	(6,389,010)
Change in provisions		(5,096,510)	(4,030,011)
Recovery of ECL expenses and advances impairment		(65,083)	(50,380)
Finance costs		3,783,346	3,656,569
Finance income		(1,763,739)	(1,427,806)
Other non-cash income, net		239,502	439,777
		102,177,517	60,729,798
Working capital adjustments			
Change in inventories		(2,063,069)	713,622
Change in taxes prepaid and VAT recoverable		10,345,585	17,175,973
Change in advances paid and deferred expenses		(1,949,986)	(897,807)
Change in trade accounts receivable		(6,669,047)	18,866,402
Change in trade and other payables		2,593,779	(5,508,694)
Change in mineral extraction tax and rent tax payable		10,690,913	(22,867,480)
		115,125,692	68,211,814
Interest received		1,763,738	1,427,806
Income tax paid		(20,785,331)	(16,394,196)
Net cash flows from operating activities		96,104,099	53,245,424
Investing activities			
Purchase of property and equipment		(32,287,261)	(36,387,594)
Purchase of intangible assets		(126,975)	(243,856)
Placement of long-term deposits		(2,864,824)	-
Placement of short-term deposits		-	(430,261)
Net cash flows used in investing activities		(35,279,060)	(37,061,711)
Financing activities			
Dividends paid to Parent Company	14	(45,000,016)	-
Payments of historical liabilities		(498,298)	(782,536)
Net cash flows used in financing activities		(45,498,314)	(782,536)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents		15,326,725	15,401,177
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January		57,561,949	39,188,958
Net foreign exchange differences		1,741,850	2,971,814
Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December	11	74,630,524	57,561,949

Deputy Chairperson of the Management Board for Economics and Finance



R.N. Tasmagambetova

Chief Accountant

N.Zh. Makhambetov

The accounting policies and explanatory notes on pages 5 to 32 are an integral part of these financial statements.

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

In thousands of tenge

	Note	Share capital	Retained earnings	Total
At 1 January 2020		162,399,820	134,777,405	297,177,225
Loss for the year		–	(17,642,439)	(17,642,439)
Other comprehensive loss	16	–	(785,666)	(785,666)
Total comprehensive loss		–	(18,428,105)	(18,428,105)
At 31 December 2020		162,399,820	116,349,300	278,749,120
Profit for the year		–	56,429,096	56,429,096
Other comprehensive loss	16	–	(499,390)	(499,390)
Total comprehensive income		–	55,929,706	55,929,706
Dividends		–	(45,000,016)	(45,000,016)
At 31 December 2021		162,399,820	127,278,990	289,678,810

Deputy Chairperson of the Management Board for Economics and Finance

R. N. Tasmagambetova

Chief Accountant

N. Zh. Makhambetov



NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**For the year ended 31 December 2021***In thousands of tenge***1. CORPORATE INFORMATION AND PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES**

Embamunaigas Joint Stock Company (the “Company”) was incorporated in the Republic of Kazakhstan on 27 February 2012 following the decision of the Board of Directors of KazMunaiGas Exploration Production Joint Stock Company (“KMG EP” or the “Parent Company”) dated 31 January 2012.

The Company is engaged in exploration, development, production, processing and export of hydrocarbons. Oil and gas activities of the Company are carried out on oil and gas properties located in Atyrau region of Western Kazakhstan. The Company develops oil fields under the following subsoil use contracts: contract No. 37 (Kenbai oilfield), contract No. 61 (South-East Novobogatinskoe oilfield), contract No. 211 (23 oilfields), contracts No. 413 (15 oilfields), contract No. 327 (Taisoigan oilfield), contract No. 992 (West Novobogatinskoe oilfield); contract No. 406 (Liman oilfield); contract No. 3577 (Karaton-Sarkamys oilfield); contract No. 4906 (South-East Novobogat (suprasalt)). On 25 February 2015, addenda to extend contracts were signed between the Ministry of Energy and Embamunaigas JSC for the following contracts: contract No. 37 valid until 2041, contract No. 61 valid until 2048, contract No. 211 valid until 2037, contract No. 413 valid until 2043.

The sole shareholder of the Company is KMG EP. KMG EP’s principal shareholder is National Company KazMunaiGas JSC (“NC KMG”), which represents the state’s interests in the Kazakhstan oil and gas industry. Sovereign Wealth Fund Samruk-Kazyna JSC (“Samruk-Kazyna”) owns 90% of NC KMG. Samruk-Kazyna in its turn is 100% owned by the Government of the Republic of Kazakhstan (the “Government”).

The Company’s financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021 were authorised for issue by the Deputy Chairperson for Economics and Finance and Chief Accountant on 28 February 2022.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The significant accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

Basis of preparation

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). These financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except as described in the accounting policies and the notes to these financial statements. These financial statements are presented in tenge and all values are rounded to the nearest thousand unless otherwise stated.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgement in the process of applying the accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements are disclosed in *Note 3*.

Change in the presentation of the financial statements

In the current year, the Company has recorded other reserves as part of retained earnings in the statement of financial position, while last year this item was disclosed separately in the statement of financial position.

New and amended standards and interpretations

The Company applied for the first time certain standards and amendments, which are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2021 (unless otherwise indicated). The Company has not early adopted any other standard, interpretations or amendments that has been issued but is not yet effective.

In 2021, certain amendments to the standards that did not have an impact on the Company’s financial statements were adopted for the first time:

- Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39, IFRS 7, IFRS 4 and IFRS 16: *Interest Rate Benchmark Reform – Phase 2*;
- Amendments to IFRS 16 – *COVID-19 Related Rent Concessions effective after 30 June 2021*.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)*In thousands of tenge***2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)****Basis of preparation (continued)*****Standards issued but not yet effective***

New standards, amendments and interpretations issued but not yet effective up to the date of issuance of the Company's financial statements are listed below. The Company intends to adopt these standards, amendments and interpretations if applicable, when they become effective:

- IFRS 17 *Insurance Contracts*;
- Amendments to IAS 1 – *Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current*;
- *Reference to the Conceptual Framework* – Amendments to IFRS 3;
- *Property, Plant and Equipment: Proceeds before Intended Use* – Amendments to IAS 16;
- *Onerous Contracts – Costs of Fulfilling a Contract* – Amendments to IAS 37;
- Amendment to IFRS 1 – *First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards – Subsidiary as a First-Time Adopter*;
- IFRS 9 *Financial Instruments – Fees in the '10 per cent' test for derecognition of financial liabilities*;
- Amendment to IAS 41 *Agriculture – Taxation in fair value measurements*;
- Amendments to IAS 8: *Definition of Accounting Estimates*;
- Amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2 – *Disclosure of Accounting Policies*.

Foreign currency translation

The financial statements are presented in Kazakhstan tenge ("tenge" or "KZT"), which is the Company's functional currency. Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded at the functional currency rate ruling at the date of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the functional currency rate of exchange ruling at the reporting date. All differences are recognized in the statement of comprehensive income.

Exchange rates

The official rate of the Kazakhstan tenge to the US dollar at 31 December 2021 and 2020 was 431.80 tenge and 420.91 tenge, respectively. Any translation of tenge amounts to US dollar or any other hard currency should not be construed as a representation that such tenge amounts have been, could be or will in the future be converted into hard currency at the exchange rate shown or at any other exchange rate.

Oil and gas fields exploration and development expenditures***Exploration license costs***

Exploration license costs are capitalized within intangible assets and amortized on a straight-line basis over the estimated period of exploration. Each property is reviewed on an annual basis to confirm that drilling activity is planned. If no future activity is planned, the remaining balance of the license cost is written off. Upon determination of economically recoverable reserves ('proved reserves' or 'commercial reserves'), amortization ceases and the remaining costs are aggregated with exploration expenditure and held on a field-by-field basis as proved properties awaiting approval within other intangible assets. When development is approved internally, and all licenses and approvals are obtained from the appropriate regulatory bodies, then the relevant expenditure is transferred to property, plant and equipment (oil and natural gas properties).

Exploration expenditures

Geological and geophysical exploration costs are charged against income as incurred. Costs directly associated with an exploration well are capitalized within exploration and evaluation asset until the drilling of the well is complete and the results have been evaluated. These costs include employee remuneration, materials, fuel and energy used, rig costs and payments made to contractors. If hydrocarbons are not found, the exploration expenditure is written off as a dry hole. If hydrocarbons are found and, subject to further appraisal activity, which may include the drilling of further wells (exploration or exploratory-type stratigraphic test wells), are likely to be capable of commercial development then, the costs continue to be carried as an asset.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)*In thousands of tenge***2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)****Oil and gas fields exploration and development expenditures (continued)***Exploration expenditures (continued)*

All such carried costs are subject to technical, commercial and management review at least once a year to confirm the continued intent to develop or otherwise extract value from the discovery. When this is no longer the case, the costs are written off.

When proved reserves of oil and natural gas are determined and development is sanctioned, the relevant expenditure is transferred to property, plant and equipment (oil and natural gas properties).

Development costs

Expenditure on the construction, installation or completion of infrastructure facilities such as platforms, pipelines and the drilling of development wells, except for expenditure related to development or delineation wells which do not find commercial quantities of hydrocarbons and are written off as dry hole expenditures in the period, is capitalised within property, plant and equipment.

Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation, depletion and impairment ("DD&A").

The initial cost of assets comprises its purchase price or construction cost, any costs directly attributable to bringing the asset into operation and the initial estimate of decommissioning obligation, if any. The purchase price or construction cost is the aggregate amount paid and the fair value of any other consideration given to acquire the asset.

Oil and natural gas properties are depreciated using a unit-of-production method over proved developed reserves. Certain oil and gas property assets with useful lives less than the remaining life of the fields are depreciated on a straight-line basis over useful lives of 4-15 years.

Other property, plant and equipment principally comprise buildings, machinery and equipment, which are depreciated on a straight-line basis over average useful lives of 5 to 25 years.

The expected useful lives of property, plant and equipment are reviewed on an annual basis and, if necessary, changes in useful lives are accounted for prospectively.

The current value of property, plant and equipment is reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate the current value may not be recoverable.

An item of property, plant and equipment, inclusive of production wells which stop producing commercial quantities of hydrocarbons and are scheduled for abandonment, is derecognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the current amount of the item) is included in the statement of comprehensive income in the period the item is derecognized.

Impairment of non-financial assets

The Company assesses assets or groups of assets for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the current value of an asset may not be recoverable.

Individual assets are grouped for impairment assessment purposes at the lowest level at which there are identifiable cash flows that are largely independent of the cash flows of other groups of assets. If any such indication of impairment exists or when annual impairment testing for an asset group is required, the Company makes a estimate of its recoverable amount.

An asset group's recoverable amount is the higher of its fair value less costs to sell and its value in use. Where the carrying amount of an asset group exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset group is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessment of the time value of money.

An assessment is made at each reporting date as to whether there is any indication that previously recognised impairment losses may no longer exist or may have decreased. If such indication exists, the recoverable amount is estimated. A previously recognised impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognized. If that is the case, the current value of the asset is increased to its recoverable amount. The increased amount may not exceed the current amount, which would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortisation, had not the impairment loss been recognized in the previous periods. Such reversal is recognized in the statement of comprehensive income.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)*In thousands of tenge*

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**Impairment of non-financial assets (continued)**

After such a reversal, the depreciation charge is adjusted in future periods to allocate the asset's revised carrying amount, less any residual value, on a systematic basis over its remaining useful life.

Exploration and evaluation assets

Exploration and evaluation assets are recorded at historical cost less accumulated impairment losses. The right to subsurface use at the exploration and evaluation stage includes the capitalised costs for exploration and evaluation and the costs for acquiring exploration licenses and is accounted for as intangible assets. Exploration rights costs are amortized on a straight-line basis over the estimated period of exploration.

The Company tests exploration and evaluation assets for impairment when the facts and circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of exploration and evaluation assets may exceed their recoverable amount.

Intangible assets

Intangible assets other than subsurface use rights are stated at cost, less accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses. Intangible assets include mainly computer software.

Intangible assets acquired separately from a business are carried initially at cost. The initial cost is the aggregate amount paid and the fair value of any other consideration given to acquire the asset. Computer software costs have an estimated useful life of 3 to 7 years and are amortized on a straight line basis over this period. The current value of intangible assets is reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate the current amount may not be recoverable.

Financial assets***Initial recognition and measurement***

Financial assets are classified, at initial recognition, as subsequently measured at amortised cost, fair value through other comprehensive income (OCI), and fair value through profit or loss.

The classification of financial assets at initial recognition depends on the financial asset's contractual cash flow characteristics and the Company's business model for managing them. With the exception of trade receivables that do not contain a significant financing component or for which the Company has applied the practical expedient, the Company initially measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs. Trade receivables that do not contain a significant financing component or for which the Company has applied the practical expedient are measured at the transaction price determined under IFRS 15.

In order for a financial asset to be classified and measured at amortised cost or fair value through OCI, it needs to give rise to cash flows that are 'solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI)' on the principal amount outstanding. This assessment is referred to as the SPPI test and is performed at an instrument level.

The Company's business model for managing financial assets refers to how it manages its financial assets in order to generate cash flows. The business model determines whether cash flows will result from collecting contractual cash flows, selling the financial assets, or both.

Purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within a time frame established by regulation or convention in the market place (regular way trades) are recognised on the trade date, i.e., the date that the Company commits to purchase or sell the asset.

Subsequent measurement

For purposes of subsequent measurement financial assets are classified in two categories:

- Financial assets at amortised cost (debt instruments);
- Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)*In thousands of tenge***2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)****Financial assets (continued)*****Subsequent measurement (continued)******Financial assets at amortised cost (debt instruments)***

This is the category most relevant to the Company. The Company measures financial assets at amortised cost if both of the following conditions are met:

- The financial asset is held within a business model with the objective to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows; and
- The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Financial assets at amortised cost are subsequently measured using the effective interest (EIR) method and are subject to impairment. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the asset is derecognised, modified or impaired. The Company's financial assets at amortised cost include trade receivables.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss include financial assets held for trading, financial assets designated upon initial recognition at fair value through profit or loss, or financial assets mandatorily required to be measured at fair value. Financial assets are classified as held for trading if they are acquired for the purpose of selling in the near term. Derivatives, including separated embedded derivatives, are also classified as held for trading unless they are designated by the Company as effective hedging instruments. Financial assets with cash flows that are not solely payments of principal and interest are classified and measured at fair value through profit or loss, irrespective of the business model. Notwithstanding the criteria for debt instruments to be classified at amortised cost or at fair value through OCI, as described above, debt instruments may be designated at fair value through profit or loss on initial recognition if doing so eliminates, or significantly reduces, an accounting mismatch.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are carried in the statement of financial position at fair value with net changes in fair value recognised in the statement of profit or loss.

Derecognition

A financial asset (or, where applicable a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is derecognized from the statement of financial position where:

- The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired;
- The Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a pass-through arrangement; and either (a) the Company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or (b) the Company has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and benefits of the asset, but has transferred control over the asset.

When the Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered into a pass-through arrangement, it evaluates if, and to what extent, it has retained the risks and rewards of ownership. When it has neither transferred nor retained substantially all of the risks and rewards of the asset, nor transferred control of the asset, the Company continues to recognise the transferred asset to the extent of the Company's continuing involvement. In that case, the Company also recognises an associated liability. The transferred asset and the associated liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the Company has retained.

Continuing involvement that takes the form of a guarantee over the transferred asset is measured at the lower of the original carrying amount of the asset and the maximum amount of consideration that the Company could be required to repay.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)*In thousands of tenge***2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)****Financial assets (continued)*****Impairment of financial assets***

The Company recognises an allowance for expected credit losses (ECLs) for all debt instruments not held at fair value through profit or loss. ECLs are based on the difference between the contractual cash flows due in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the Company expects to receive, discounted at an approximation of the original effective interest rate. The expected cash flows will include cash flows from the sale of collateral held or other credit enhancements that are integral to the contractual terms.

ECLs are recognised in two stages. For credit exposures for which there has not been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, ECLs are provided for credit losses that result from default events that are possible within the next 12-months (a 12-month ECL). For those credit exposures for which there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, a loss allowance is required for credit losses expected over the remaining life of the exposure, irrespective of the timing of the default (a lifetime ECL).

For trade receivables and contract assets, the Company applies a simplified approach in calculating ECLs. Therefore, the Company does not track changes in credit risk, but instead recognises a loss allowance based on lifetime ECLs at each reporting date. The Company has established a provision matrix that is based on its historical credit loss experience, adjusted for forward-looking factors specific to the debtors and the economic environment.

The Company considers a financial asset in default when contractual payments are 90 days past due. However, in certain cases, the Company may also consider a financial asset to be in default when internal or external information indicates that the Company is unlikely to receive the outstanding contractual amounts in full before taking into account any credit enhancements held by the Company. The financial asset is written off if there is no reasonable expectation of recovering the contractual cash flows.

Financial liabilities***Initial recognition and measurement***

Financial liabilities are classified, at initial recognition, as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, loans and borrowings, payables, or as derivatives designated as hedging instruments in an effective hedge, as appropriate.

All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value and, in the case of loans and borrowings and payables, net of directly attributable transaction costs.

The Company's financial liabilities include trade and other payables.

Subsequent measurement

For purposes of subsequent measurement financial liabilities are classified in two categories:

- Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss;
- Financial liabilities at amortized cost (loans, borrowings and payables).

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss include financial liabilities held for trading and financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition at fair value through profit or loss.

Financial liabilities are classified as held for trading if they are incurred for the purpose of repurchasing in the near term. This category also includes derivative financial instruments entered into by the Company that are not designated as hedging instruments in hedge relationships as defined by IFRS 9. Separated embedded derivatives are also classified as held for trading unless they are designated as effective hedging instruments.

Gains or losses on liabilities held for trading are recognised in the statement of profit or loss.

Financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition at fair value through profit or loss are designated at the initial date of recognition, and only if the criteria in IFRS 9 are satisfied. The Company has not designated any financial liability as at fair value through profit or loss.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)*In thousands of tenge***2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)****Financial liabilities (continued)*****Subsequent measurement (continued)******Financial liabilities at amortized cost (loans, borrowings and payables)***

This is the category most relevant to the Company. Subsequent to initial recognition, trade and other payables are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the liabilities are derecognised as well as through the EIR amortisation process.

Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fee or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included in finance costs in the statement of profit or loss.

This category generally applies to trade and other payables.

Derecognition

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as a derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in the statement of profit or loss.

Inventories

Inventories are recorded at the lower of cost on a first in, first out basis separately for each warehouse and net realisable value. Cost includes all costs incurred in the normal course of business in bringing each item to its present location and condition. The cost of crude oil is the cost of production, including the appropriate proportion of depreciation, depletion and amortization ("DD&A") and overheads based on normal capacity.

Net realisable value of crude oil is based on proposed selling price less any costs expected to be incurred to complete the sale. Materials and supplies inventories are carried at amounts that do not exceed the expected amounts recoverable in the normal course of business.

Value added tax (VAT)

The tax authorities permit the settlement of VAT on sales and purchases on a net basis. Value added tax recoverable represents VAT on purchases on domestic market net of VAT on sales on domestic market. Export sales are taxed are zero rated. However VAT offset is allowed only based on the results of a tax audit carried out by the tax authorities to confirm VAT recoverable.

If the effect of the time value of money is material, long-term VAT recoverable is discounted using a risk-free rate that reflects, where appropriate, the risks specific to the asset.

The carrying amount of VAT recoverable is reduced to the recoverable amount using the allowance account for the impairment of VAT recoverable. The amount of impairment losses is recognised in general and administrative expenses in the statement of comprehensive income.

If the amount of VAT recoverable is subsequently reimbursed from the budget, then the previously recognized impairment loss should be recovered using the allowance account for VAT recoverable impairment.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, deposits with banks, other short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)*In thousands of tenge***2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)****Share capital**

Ordinary shares with discretionary dividends are classified as equity. External costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares are shown as a deduction from the proceeds in equity.

Dividends

Dividends are recognized as a liability and deducted from equity at the reporting date only if they are declared before or on the reporting date. Dividends are disclosed when they are proposed before the reporting date or proposed or declared after the reporting date but before the financial statements were authorised for issue.

Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

Where the Company expects some or all of a provision to be reimbursed, for example under an insurance contract, the reimbursement is recognised as a separate asset but only when the reimbursement is virtually certain. The expense relating to any provision is presented in the statement of comprehensive income net of any reimbursement.

If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using a current pre-tax rate that reflects, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. Where discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognised as a finance cost.

Defined benefit obligation

The Company withholds 10% from the salary of its employees as the employees' contribution to their designated pension funds. The pension deductions are limited to a maximum of 212,500 tenge per month in 2021 (2020: 212,500 tenge per month). Under the current Kazakhstan legislation, employees are responsible for their retirement benefits. Since 1 January 2014, the Company is also required to transfer mandatory professional pension contributions in the amount of 5% of the income of the majority of its employees to their pension funds.

Long-term employee defined benefit liabilities

The Company provides long-term employee benefits to employees before, on and after retirement, in accordance with the collective agreements between the Company and its employees and other documents. In particular, the Collective agreement and other documents stipulate payment of one-time retirement benefits, early retirement, rendering of material aid to the employees in case of disability, jubilee and death. Eligibility for benefits usually depends on the employee's length of service in the industry prior to retirement.

Accrual of expected expenses on one-time retirement benefits and early retirement benefits is carried out during employee labour activity, in accordance with technique, which is used in calculation of defined benefit schemes. Actuarial gains and losses arising in the year are taken to other comprehensive income. For this purpose actuarial gains and losses comprise both the effect of changes in actuarial assumptions and the effect of previous experience owing to the differences between actuarial assumptions and actual data. Other changes are recognised in current period including the cost of current services, past services and the effect of staff reduction or calculations made.

Long-term employee defined benefit liabilities

The most significant assumptions used in accounting for defined benefit obligations are the discount rate and the expected changes in mortality. Discount rate is used to determine net present value of future liabilities and each year unwinding of discount on such liabilities is recorded in the statement of comprehensive income as finance costs. Mortality assumption is used to forecast future interest payment flow, which is later discounted to get net present value of liabilities.

Employees benefits apart from lump-sum retirement benefits are considered as other employee benefits. Accrual of expected expenses on these long-term benefits is performed during employee labour activity according to the method, which is used in calculation of defined benefit schemes.

These obligations are valued by independent qualified actuaries on an annual basis.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)*In thousands of tenge***2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)****Revenue recognition**

The Company sells crude oil under short-term contracts priced as the average of 5 average (high/low) Brent quotes published by Platt's, adjusted for freight, insurance and quality differentials. Title typically passes and revenues are recognized when crude oil is physically placed onboard a vessel or offloaded from the vessel, transferred into pipe or other delivery mechanism depending on the contractually agreed terms.

The Company's crude oil sale contracts generally specify maximum quantities of crude oil to be delivered over a certain period. Crude oil shipped but not yet delivered to the customer is recorded as inventory in the statement of financial position.

Taxation

Current income tax expense comprises current corporate income tax, excess profit tax and deferred tax.

Income tax

Current income tax assets and liabilities for the current and prior periods are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted, by the reporting date, in the countries where the Company operates and generates taxable income.

Excess profit tax

Excess profit tax ("EPT") is treated as an income tax and forms part of income tax expense. In accordance with the applicable tax legislation enacted as of 1 January 2009, the Company accrues and pays EPT in respect of each subsurface use contract, at varying rates based on the ratio of aggregate annual income to deductions for the year for a particular subsurface use contract. The ratio of aggregate annual income to deductions in each tax year triggering the application of EPT is 1.25:1. EPT rates are applied to the part of the taxable income (taxable income after corporate income tax and allowable adjustments) related to each subsurface use contract in excess of 25% of the deductions attributable to each contract.

Deferred income tax

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are calculated for all temporary differences using the liability method for all temporary differences between the tax base of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes. A deferred tax asset is recorded only to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences can be utilised. Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for all taxable temporary differences. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at tax rates that are expected to apply to the period when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date. Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset, if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against current income tax liabilities.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS

The preparation of the Company's financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities, and the disclosure of contingent liabilities, at the reporting date. However, uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets or liabilities affected in future periods.

Judgements

In the process of applying the Company's accounting policies, the management has made the following judgements, apart from those involving estimates, which have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in the financial statements:

Revenue from contracts with customers

The Company has determined that all revenue from contracts with customers is received at a point in time, and the recognition of revenue requires the Company's management to make judgements that affect the reported amounts of revenue. Contractual relations for the sale of oil with other terms may result in recognition of revenue over time.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)*In thousands of tenge***3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS (continued)****Judgements (continued)***Revenue from contracts with customers (continued)*

Judgement is used in assessing whether the Company is a principal or an agent in revenue transactions. In determining that the Company acts as a principal, the terms of the agreement were carefully considered, and it was concluded that the Company controls the product before it is transferred to the buyer. In alternative agreements, the Company can be defined as an agent.

In accordance with the terms of the existing contracts, the Company has determined that shipping or transportation services are not provided to the buyer, and that the only performance obligations relate to the sale of crude oil and petroleum products. Judgement is required in determining whether shipment is provided as a service, and this affects the identification of the performance obligation, recognition of all performance obligations at a point in time or over time, and the overall timing of revenue recognition. The Company's management does not consider the shipping costs to be a separate performance obligation, as the risks and associated rewards pass to the buyer at the time of shipment at the port.

Deferred tax assets

Deferred tax is calculated with respect to both corporate income tax ("CIT") and excess profit tax (EPT). Deferred CIT and EPT are calculated on temporary differences for assets and liabilities allocated to contracts for subsoil use at the expected rates. Deferred CIT and EPT bases disclosed in *Note 8* are calculated under the terms of the tax legislation. Information on tax related uncertainties is disclosed in *Note 20*.

Deferred tax assets require management to assess the probability that the Company will generate sufficient taxable profit in future periods to use the recognized deferred tax assets. Assumptions about future taxable profit depend on management's estimates of future cash flows. These estimates of future taxable income are based on forecast cash flows from operations (which are impacted by production and sales volumes, oil and natural gas prices, reserves, operating costs, decommissioning costs, capital expenditure, dividends and other capital management transactions) and judgement about the application of existing tax laws. If future cash flows and taxable profit differ materially from estimates, this may affect the Company's ability to realise the net deferred tax assets recognized at the reporting date. Additionally, future changes in tax laws in the jurisdictions, in which the Company operates, could limit the ability of the Company to obtain tax deductions in future periods. The Company's management estimates that it is highly probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available in future periods to use the recognized deferred tax assets.

Estimation uncertainty*Evaluation of oil and gas reserves*

Oil and gas reserves are estimates of the amount of hydrocarbons that can be economically and legally produced in the Company's oil and gas fields. The Company estimates its commercial reserves and resources based on information gathered by qualified specialists regarding geological and technical data on the size, depth, shape and content of the hydrocarbon body, as well as suitable production methods and recovery rates. Commercial reserves are determined using estimates of oil and gas reserves, recovery factors, and future commodity prices, the latter affecting the total amount of recoverable reserves and the share of gross reserves. Future capital expenditures are estimated using assumptions about the number of wells needed to extract the commercial reserves, cost of such wells and associated production capacity, and other capital expenditures.

The Company estimates its reserves of oil and gas in accordance with the methodology of the Society of Petroleum Engineers (SPE). In estimating its reserves, the Company uses long-term planning prices. Using planning prices for estimating proved reserves removes the impact of the volatility inherent in using year end spot prices. The current long-term Brent crude oil price assumption used in estimating commercial reserves is USD 70 per barrel (2020: USD 48 per barrel). The carrying amount of oil and gas assets as at 31 December 2021 is disclosed in *Note 9*.

Since the economic assumptions may change, as additional geological information is obtained during the operation of the field, the estimates of recoverable reserves may change. The relative degree of uncertainty can be conveyed by placing reserves into one of two principal classifications, either proved or unproved. Proved reserves are more certain to be recovered than unproved reserves and may be further sub-classified as developed and undeveloped to denote progressively increasing uncertainty in their recoverability.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)*In thousands of tenge***3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS (continued)****Estimation uncertainty (continued)***Evaluation of oil and gas reserves (continued)*

Estimates are reviewed and revised annually. Revisions occur due to the evaluation or re-evaluation of already available geological, reservoir or production data; availability of new data; or changes to underlying price assumptions. Reserve estimates may also be revised due to improved recovery projects, changes in production capacity or changes in development strategy. Such changes may impact the Company's reported financial position and results, which include:

- The carrying amount of oil and gas and other assets (*Note 9*);
- Depreciation, depletion and amortization in the statement of comprehensive income (*Note 9*);
- Asset retirement obligations – if changes in inventory estimates affect expectations about when such actions will occur and the associated costs of such actions (*Notes 9 and 16*);
- The carrying amount of deferred tax assets – may change due to changes in the assessment of the probability of recovery of such assets (*Note 8*).

Depreciation of oil and gas assets

Depreciation of oil and gas assets is calculated using the production method in relation to the amount of proven developed reserves. This results in a depreciation charge proportional to the depletion of the expected remaining production in the field.

When determining the service life of each object, the limitation of the physical service life is taken into account, as well as current estimates of the economically recoverable reserves of the field. These calculations require the use of estimates and assumptions, including the amount of inventory and future capital expenditures. Changes in proven developed reserves may result from changes in factors or assumptions used in estimating reserves, including:

- The difference between actual and projected crude oil prices;
- Unforeseen operating issues that may affect future capital expenditures.

Impairment of oil and gas assets

The Company assesses an asset or a group of assets or cash-generating units (CGU) for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an asset may not be recoverable. Where an indicator of impairment exists, a formal estimate of the recoverable amount is made, which is considered to be the higher of the fair value less costs to sell and value in use. These assessments require the use of estimates and assumptions such as discount rates, future capital requirements, operating performance that are subject to risk and uncertainty. Where the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset/CGU is considered to be impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount.

In assessing recoverable amount the estimated future cash flows are adjusted for the risks specific to the asset group / generating unit and are discounted to their present value using a discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. Fair value less costs to sell is identified as the price that would be received to sell the asset in an orderly transaction between market participants and does not reflect the effects of factors that may be specific to the Company and not applicable to the Company in general.

As a result of the impairment test conducted by the Company's management, no indications that the commercial profitability of the deposits declines have been revealed.

Asset retirement obligations

Under the terms of certain contracts, legislation and regulations the Company has legal obligations to dismantle and remove tangible assets and restore the land at each production site. Specifically, the Company's obligation relates to the ongoing closure of all non-productive wells and final closure activities such as removal of pipes, buildings and recultivation of the contract territories. Since the license terms cannot be extended at the discretion of the Company, the settlement date of the final closure obligations has been assumed to be the end of each license period.

If the asset retirement obligations were to be settled at the end of the economic life of the properties, the recorded obligation would increase significantly due to the inclusion of all abandonment and closure costs. The extent of the Company's obligations to finance the abandonment of wells and for final closure costs depends on the terms of the respective contracts and current legislation.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)*In thousands of tenge***3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS (continued)****Estimation uncertainty (continued)***Asset retirement obligations (continued)*

Where neither contracts nor legislation include an unambiguous obligation to undertake or finance such final abandonment and closure costs at the end of the license term, no liability has been recognized. There is some uncertainty and significant judgment involved in making such a determination.

Management's assessment of the presence or absence of such obligations could change with shifts in policies and practices of the Government or in the local industry practice. The Company calculates asset retirement obligations separately for each contract.

The amount of the obligation is the present value of the estimated expenditures expected to be required to settle the obligation adjusted for expected inflation and discounted using average long-term risk-free interest rates for emerging market sovereign debt adjusted for risks specific to the Kazakhstan market. The Company revises the obligation to restore the contract territory at each reporting date and adjusts to reflect the best estimate in accordance with IFRIC 1 *Changes in Existing Decommissioning, Restoration of Natural Resources* to deal with them and similar obligations.

Estimating the future closure costs involves significant estimates and judgements by management. Most of these obligations are many years in the future and, in addition to ambiguities in the legal requirements, the Company's estimate can be affected by changes in asset removal technologies, costs and industry practice. Approximately 40.85% and 39.94% of the provision at 31 December 2021 and 2020, relate to the final closure costs, respectively. The Company estimates future well abandonment cost using current year prices and the average long-term inflation rate.

The long-term inflation and discount rates used to determine the carrying amount of the liability at 31 December 2021 and 2020 are presented below:

	2021	2020
Discount rate on the field abandonment provision	6.99%	6.95%
Inflation rate	5.49%	5.53%

Movements in the provision for asset retirement obligations are disclosed in *Note 16*.

Obligations for environmental remediation

The Company makes judgements and estimates in establishing provisions for environmental remediation obligations and cleanup of oil-contaminated lands.

Liabilities are determined based on current information about costs and expected plans for rehabilitation and are recorded on an undiscounted basis based on management's expectations with regard to timing of the procedures required. The Company's environmental remediation provision represents management's best estimate based on an independent assessment of the anticipated expenditure necessary for the Company to remain in compliance with the current regulatory regime in Kazakhstan. The provision for the environmental emissions was recognized in relation to fines and damages for violating environmental legislation based on the results of two unscheduled audits (*Note 20*). Changes in the environmental rehabilitation obligations are disclosed in *Note 16*.

Further uncertainties related to environmental remediation are detailed in *Note 20*. Movements in the provision for environmental remediation obligations are disclosed in *Note 16*.

The long-term inflation and discount rates used to determine the carrying amount of the liability at 31 December 2021 and 2020 are presented below:

	2021	2020
Discount rate on the environmental provision	7.90%	7.90%
Inflation rate	5.00%	5.00%

The amount of the provision for the environmental liability is represented by estimated future expenses in the amount of KZT 1,195,993 thousand until 2022. Changes to the obligations for environmental remediation are disclosed in *Note 16*.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)*In thousands of tenge***3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS (continued)****Estimation uncertainty (continued)***Provision for expected credit losses of trade receivables*

The Company uses a provision matrix to calculate ECLs for trade receivables. The provision rates are based on days past due for groupings of various customer segments that have similar loss patterns (i.e., by geography, product type, customer type and rating, and coverage by letters of credit and other forms of credit insurance).

The provision matrix is initially based on the Company's historical observed default rates. The Company will calibrate the matrix to adjust the historical credit loss experience with forward-looking information. For example, if forecast economic conditions (such as GDP) are expected to deteriorate over the next year, which may result in an increase in defaults in the production sector, the historical default rate is adjusted. At every reporting date, the historical observed default rates are updated and changes in the forward-looking estimates are analysed.

The assessment of the correlation between historical observed default rates, forecast economic conditions and ECLs is a significant estimate. The amount of ECLs is sensitive to changes in circumstances and of forecast economic conditions. The Company's historical credit loss experience and forecast of economic conditions may also not be representative of customer's actual default in the future. Information on ECLs on the Company's trade receivables is disclosed in *Note 11*.

Sales at preliminary prices

Contracts for the sale of crude oil for export include conditions that allow prices to be adjusted based on the market price at the end of the relevant quotation period (QP) specified in the contract. Sales price adjustments are based on changes in quoted market prices before the end of the QP. Revenue from sales in such cases under these contracts is initially recognised when control is transferred to the buyer and will be measured at the expected amount, based on the forward price.

The contracts for the purchase and sale of crude oil for export with KazMunayGas Trading AG indicate the preliminary prices at the time of shipment. The final sale price is based on the average market price quotes within 5 days after the bill of lading. These price risks in the quoted period correspond to the definition of an embedded derivative in accordance with IFRS 9. The Company applies judgement to determine the fair value of the receivables. The Company presents changes in the fair value of receivables from the date of sale for 2021 as part of revenue (*Note 4*). As at 31 December 2021, the adjustment of receivables under such contracts between the preliminary and final price for 2021 is insignificant.

Employee benefits The cost of long-term employee benefits before and after retirement and the present value of obligations is determined using actuarial valuations. An actuarial valuation involves making various assumptions that may differ from actual developments in the future. These include the determination of the discount rate, future salary increases, mortality rates and future benefits increases. Due to the difficulty of assessing the basic assumptions and long-term obligations under the post-employment benefit plans, such obligations are highly sensitive to changes in these assumptions. All assumptions are reviewed at each reporting date.

The mortality rate is based on publicly available mortality tables that have been adjusted for COVID-19. Future increase in salary is based on expected future inflation rates. Main actuarial assumptions used for evaluation of liabilities on employee benefits as at 31 December 2021 and 2020 are as follows:

<i>As a percentage</i>	2021	2020
Discount rate	6.50%	7.52%
Future increase of non-current annual payments	6.20%	4.00%
Future salary increase (2022)	10.00%	4.00%
Future salary increase (2023-2026)	4.00%	4.00%
Future salary increase (since 2027)	5.47%	4.00%
Male early retirement probability	17.38%	17.46%
Female early retirement probability	4.27%	3.49%

The average duration of the employee benefit obligation at the end of employment as at 31 December 2021 and 2020 was 9.16 years and 9.15 years, respectively.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)*In thousands of tenge***3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS (continued)****Estimation uncertainty (continued)***Employee benefits (continued)*

The sensitivity analysis of employee benefit liabilities to changes in material assumptions as at 31 December 2021 is as follows:

	Decrease	Increase
Discount rate	(0.5%) 679,748	+0.5% (635,012)
Salary growth	(1%) (229,159)	+1% 254,332

4. REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS

	Recognition of revenue from obligation performance	2021	2020
Export			
Crude oil	At a point in time	223,687,148	191,390,067
Domestic market			
Crude oil	At a point in time	92,497,757	52,726,663
Gas products	At a point in time	206,626	229,260
Other sales and services	Over time	315,387	361,335
		316,706,918	244,707,325
		2021	2020
Geographical market			
Switzerland		223,687,148	191,390,067
Kazakhstan		93,019,770	53,317,258
		316,706,918	244,707,325

In 2021, the preliminary price adjustment reduces revenue from contracts with customers by KZT 264,908 thousand (2020: KZT 2,008,782 thousand).

5. COST OF SALES

	2021	2020
Employee benefits	50,119,061	49,758,187
Depreciation, depletion and amortization	25,152,960	21,673,765
Mineral extraction tax, net	24,997,733	15,899,652
Repair and maintenance	17,459,799	15,908,188
Transportation expenses	5,540,390	3,734,473
Materials and supplies	4,506,706	4,942,041
Electric energy	3,982,459	3,147,046
Taxes other than income tax	2,856,220	2,700,526
Reversal of provision for environmental liability (Note 16)	(849,000)	–
Other	4,832,768	4,224,852
	138,599,096	121,988,730
Change in crude oil balance	(2,012,683)	1,993,385
	136,586,413	123,982,115

Production costs for processing of associated gas for 2021 amounted to KZT 5,942,973 thousand (2020: KZT 6,626,872 thousand).

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)*In thousands of tenge***6. SELLING EXPENSES**

	2021	2020
Rent tax	34,781,220	13,406,618
Transportation expenses	31,780,055	34,631,714
Export customs duty	27,405,009	23,287,697
Sales agent's fee	100,050	153,782
	94,066,334	71,479,811

7. GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

	2021	2020
Employee benefits	5,213,381	4,911,965
(Reversal)/accrual of expenses for fines and penalties	1,221,981	(273,409)
Repair and maintenance	926,062	757,799
Depreciation, depletion and amortization	775,825	662,396
Transportation expenses	363,646	394,840
Taxes other than income tax	204,238	219,202
Sponsorship	184,500	681,639
Consulting and audit services	179,438	712,167
(Recovery)/accrual of ECL allowance	80,823	(50,380)
Other	560,285	451,321
	9,710,179	8,467,540

8. INCOME TAX

Income tax expense for the period comprised the following:

	2021	2020
Current corporate income tax	16,709,359	4,178,432
Adjustment of current income tax for the previous period	(229,587)	(545,372)
Current excess profit tax	2,091,292	–
Adjustment of excess profit tax for the prior period	(1,453,183)	950,217
Current income tax	17,117,881	4,583,277
Deferred corporate income tax expense/(benefit)	7,679,409	(5,053,160)
Changes in deferred excess profit tax asset	–	3,473,346
Deferred income tax	7,679,409	(1,579,814)
Income tax expense	24,797,290	3,003,463

The Company recalculated corporate income tax (CIT) and excess profit tax for 2018, 2019, 2020. The CIT recalculation was due to recycling of the Company's gains and costs in order to calculate CIT for subsurface use contracts, as well as for exploration and liquidation fund expenses. These calculations were made for an accurate identification of the share of total and indirect income and expenses in the fields across oil and gas production departments (OGPD) and oil transmission directions.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)*In thousands of tenge***8. INCOME TAX (continued)**

The following table provides a reconciliation of the Kazakhstan income tax rate to the effective tax rate of the Company on profit before tax.

	2021	2020
Profit/(loss) before tax	81,226,386	(14,638,976)
Income tax expense	24,795,876	3,003,463
Effective tax rate	31%	21%
Income tax expense/(benefit) at statutory rate	16,245,277	(2,927,795)
Changes in deferred excess profit tax asset	–	3,473,346
Adjustment of excess profit tax for the prior period	(1,453,183)	950,217
Capital construction-in-progress impairment expenses	–	723,364
Adjustment of corporate income tax for the previous period	(229,587)	(545,372)
Defined benefit expenses	380,823	463,752
Withholding tax	207,506	181,159
Non-deductible expenses	715,519	684,997
Current excess profit tax	2,091,292	–
Non-deductible expenses from sale below cost	333,481	–
Adjustment of the prior years' deferred tax asset	6,506,162	–
Income tax expense	24,797,290	3,003,463

In 2021, the Company revised its approach to allocating costs by fields, depending on the directions of oil sales with each individual field. Accordingly, the Company made changes to the calculation of corporate income tax for 2018-2020 and resubmitted the tax liabilities. As a result of the change in the tax base, the amount of deferred tax assets decreased by KZT 6,506,162 thousand, including deferred tax assets on income by KZT 3,890,339 thousand, and deferred tax assets on exploration expenses by KZT 2,615,823 thousand.

The movements in the deferred tax assets relating to CIT and EPT were as follows:

	Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets	Provisions	Taxes	Exploration expenses	Other	Total
At 1 January 2020	(3,863,914)	8,215,980	6,561,957	2,615,823	3,336,643	16,866,489
Recognized in profit and loss	9,610,415	(866,858)	(4,871,551)	–	(2,292,192)	1,579,814
At 31 December 2020	5,746,501	7,349,122	1,690,406	2,615,823	1,044,451	18,446,303
Recognized in profit and loss	(5,460,666)	(427,841)	821,036	(2,615,823)	3,885	(7,679,409)
At 31 December 2021	285,835	6,921,281	2,511,442	–	1,048,336	10,766,894

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

In thousands of tenge

9. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	Oil and gas assets	Land	Buildings and construc- tions	Machinery and equipment	Vehicles	Other assets	Capital construction- in-progress	Total
Net book value at 1 January 2020	171,471,436	307,213	4,844,517	1,810,952	6,096,672	2,793,484	16,914,232	204,238,506
Additions	279,871	-	236,515	284	-	1,437	32,284,243	32,802,350
Changes in estimate of asset retirement obligation	3,139,840	-	-	-	-	-	-	3,139,840
Disposals	(1,147,645)	-	(96,249)	(20,060)	(81,920)	(132,379)	(557,446)	(2,035,699)
Transfers from capital work-in-progress	23,687,221	-	1,189,757	920,624	1,114,314	1,464,090	(28,376,006)	-
Transfers and reclassifications	(347,847)	-	(10,600)	65,437	(26,707)	(14,652)	334,369	-
Accumulated depreciation on disposals	983,701	-	46,496	15,785	80,216	125,641	501,812	1,753,651
Impairment	(38,045,662)	(25,945)	(1,114,603)	(361,054)	(1,134,247)	(278,804)	(3,355,896)	(44,316,211)
Depreciation expenses	(19,679,860)	-	(301,458)	(331,515)	(914,194)	(670,384)	-	(21,897,411)
Net book value at 31 December 2020	140,341,055	281,268	4,794,375	2,100,453	5,134,134	3,288,433	17,745,308	173,685,026
Additions	318,231	1,507	52	1,788	-	13,429	28,148,616	28,483,623
Changes in estimate of asset retirement obligation	(239,500)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(239,500)
Disposals	(6,028,171)	(372)	(25,052)	(25,379)	(204,154)	(209,474)	(144,809)	(6,637,411)
Transfers from capital work-in-progress	31,833,964	-	5,718,079	313,414	-	995,917	(38,861,374)	-
Transfers from exploration and evaluation assets	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Transfers and reclassifications	(2,540,136)	21,899	(1,543,751)	741,659	54,652	676,245	2,589,432	-
Accumulated depreciation on disposals	5,714,156	-	16,183	20,017	195,382	196,852	144,808	6,287,398
Write-off	(562,961)	-	-	-	-	-	(138,041)	(701,002)
Depreciation expenses	(22,987,383)	-	(297,413)	(297,894)	(997,665)	(741,038)	-	(25,321,393)
Net book value at 31 December 2021	145,849,255	304,302	8,662,473	2,854,058	4,182,349	4,220,364	9,483,940	175,556,741

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

In thousands of tenge

9. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (continued)

	Oil and gas assets	Land	Buildings and construc- tions	Machinery and equipment	Vehicles	Other assets	Capital construction- in-progress	Total
At 31 December 2020								
Cost	335,783,620	307,213	8,054,772	3,912,987	11,763,873	6,356,768	20,763,442	386,942,675
Accumulated depreciation	(157,112,965)	-	(2,136,474)	(1,451,015)	(5,495,492)	(2,785,217)	-	(168,981,163)
Accumulated impairment	(38,329,600)	(25,945)	(1,123,923)	(361,519)	(1,134,247)	(283,118)	(3,018,134)	(44,276,486)
Net book value at 31 December 2020	140,341,055	281,268	4,794,375	2,100,453	5,134,134	3,288,433	17,745,308	173,685,026
At 31 December 2021								
Cost	361,087,900	335,848	12,473,618	5,008,477	11,648,102	7,924,912	10,070,526	408,549,383
Accumulated depreciation	(176,910,651)	-	(2,422,618)	(1,729,135)	(6,324,594)	(3,346,521)	-	(190,733,519)
Accumulated impairment	(38,327,994)	(31,546)	(1,388,527)	(425,284)	(1,141,159)	(358,027)	(586,586)	(42,259,123)
Net book value at 31 December 2021	145,849,255	304,302	8,662,473	2,854,058	4,182,349	4,220,364	9,483,940	175,556,741

As at 31 December 2021, the cost and corresponding accumulated depreciation of fully amortised, but still in use, property, plant and equipment amounted to KZT 15,689,981 thousand (2020: KZT 15,902,445 thousand), where buildings and constructions amounted to KZT 536,352 thousand (2020: KZT 510,525 thousand), oil and gas assets amounted to KZT 14,004,082 thousand tenge (2020: KZT 13,417,979 thousand), and vehicles amounted to KZT 1,149,546 thousand (KZT 819,301 thousand).

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)*In thousands of tenge***16. PROVISIONS**

	Environ- mental obligation	Environ- ment emission provision	Provisions for taxes	Asset retirement obligation	Defined benefit obligation	Total
At 1 January 2020	4,939,446	4,584,945	5,884,685	17,827,098	12,254,170	45,490,344
Additional provisions	–	563,313	2,901,249	312,767	661,093	4,438,422
Unused amounts reversed	–	(1,221,175)	(2,901,249)	–	–	(4,122,424)
Unwinding of discount	390,216	–	–	1,387,169	920,904	2,698,289
Changes in estimate	–	–	–	3,139,840	785,666	3,925,506
Utilized during the year	–	(3,363,770)	–	(433,855)	(1,199,962)	(4,997,587)
At 31 December 2020	5,329,662	563,313	5,884,685	22,233,019	13,421,871	47,432,550
Current portion	1,977,081	563,313	5,884,685	248,126	1,058,894	9,732,099
Non-current portion	3,352,581	–	–	21,984,893	12,362,977	37,700,451
At 31 December 2020	5,329,662	563,313	5,884,685	22,233,019	13,421,871	47,432,550
Additional provisions	–	71,570	577,826	217,582	685,518	1,552,496
Unused amounts reversed	(849,000)	–	–	–	–	(849,000)
Unwinding of discount	421,043	–	–	1,545,195	961,848	2,928,086
Changes in estimate	–	–	–	(239,501)	499,390	259,889
Utilized during the year	(3,705,712)	(563,313)	–	(4,000)	(1,262,693)	(5,535,718)
At 31 December 2021	1,195,993	71,570	6,462,511	23,752,295	14,305,934	45,788,303
Current portion	1,195,993	71,570	6,462,511	723,733	883,581	9,337,388
Non-current portion	–	–	–	23,028,562	13,422,353	36,450,915
At 31 December 2021	1,195,993	71,570	6,462,511	23,752,295	14,305,934	45,788,303

Amounts recognized on defined benefit obligation in the statement of financial position and statement of comprehensive income are presented as follows:

	2021	2020
Present value of defined benefit obligations at the end of the year	14,405,934	13,421,871
Net liabilities	14,405,934	13,421,871
Current service costs	268,435	263,008
Interest expense	961,847	920,904
Actuarial losses – charged to profit and loss	84,245	54,185
Actuarial losses – charged to other comprehensive loss	499,391	785,666
Past service costs	332,838	343,900
Costs recognized during the year	2,146,756	2,367,663

The cost of current services and services of prior years is included in the statement of comprehensive income as part of operating expenses, general and administrative expenses.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)*In thousands of tenge***17. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS**

The category 'entities under common control' comprises entities controlled by the Parent Company and NC KMG. The category 'other related parties' comprises entities controlled by SWF Samruk-Kazyna. Sales and purchases with related parties during the years ended 31 December 2021 and 2020 and the balances with related parties at 31 December 2021 and 2020 are as follows:

	2021	2020
Sale of goods and services		
Entities under common control	224,433,616	194,263,778
NC KMG	92,463,211	53,021,254
Parent Company	–	102,313
Quality bank income/(expenses) on crude oil sold (Parent Company)	33,778	284,989
Other related parties	40,966	–
Purchases of goods and services		
Entities under common control	34,515,891	35,701,520
NC KMG	910,195	2,820,135
Other related parties	449,375	224,782
Salaries and other short-term benefits		
Members of the Board of Directors	17,333	50,567
Number	2	3
Members of the Management Board	264,642	267,619
Number	5	6
Trade and other accounts receivable		
Entities under common control	17,511,475	18,119,840
NC KMG	15,477,755	–
Parent Company	–	8,140,472
Other related parties	27,132	4,298
Trade accounts payable		
Entities under common control	1,059,352	1,668,317
NC KMG	223,966	–
Parent Company	–	184,905
Other related parties	72,590	21,104

Sales and receivables

Sales to related parties comprise mainly export and domestic sales of crude oil and oil products to subsidiaries of NC KMG. Export sales to related parties represented 1,081,616 tons of crude oil in 2021 (2020: 1,662,511 tons). The sales of crude oil are priced by reference to Platt's index quotations and adjusted for freight, trader's margin and quality differentials. For these exports of crude oil the Company received an average price per ton of approximately 206,853 tenge in 2021 (114,950 tenge in 2020).

In addition, the Company supplies crude oil to the domestic market through NC KMG, the parent company, in accordance with the Resolution of the Government of the Republic of Kazakhstan, the ultimate controlling shareholder of NC KMG. Those supplies to the domestic market represented 1,407,651 tons of crude oil production in 2021 (2020: 927,311 tons). Prices for the local market sales are determined by agreement with NC KMG (Note 20). In 2021, the Company received an average of about 65,710 tenge per ton for oil delivered to the domestic market (in 2020, an average of about 56,860 tenge).

Purchases and payables

NC KMG is the Company's crude oil export agent. Agency commission for crude oil sales amounted to 100,050 thousand tenge (2020: 153,782 thousand tenge). Transportation services, which are provided by Caspian Pipeline Consortium were reimbursed to the Parent Company in the amount of KZT 48,018 thousand (2020: KZT 1,780,542 thousand).

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)*In thousands of tenge***18. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES**

The Company has various financial liabilities such as loans, trade and other receivables. The Company has various financial assets such as accounts receivable, short-term and long-term deposits and cash and cash equivalents.

The Company is exposed to a currency risk, credit risk, liquidity risk and the risk of changes in commodity prices.

Foreign currency risk

The Company's exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates mainly to the Company's operating activities, as the majority of its sales are denominated in US dollars whilst almost all of its costs are denominated in tenge, and to its investments denominated in foreign currencies.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the exchange rates for US dollar, the probability of which can be reasonably assumed, with all other variables held constant, of the Company's profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

	Increase/ decrease in tenge exchange rate against US dollar rate	Effect on profit before tax
2021		
US dollar	+13.00%	15,895,813
US dollar	(10.00%)	(12,227,548)
2020		
US dollar	+14.00%	13,672,631
US dollar	(11.00%)	(10,742,781)

Credit risk

The Company is exposed to credit risk in relation to its receivables. The Company's vast majority of sales is made to an affiliate, NC KMG, and the Company has a significant concentration risk of the receivable from this affiliate (*Notes 11 and 17*). Additional number of minor receivables are grouped into homogeneous groups and assessed for impairment collectively on an ongoing basis with the result that the Company's exposure to bad debts is not significant.

The Company is also exposed to credit risk from its investing activities. The Company mostly places the deposits with Kazakhstan banks. Credit risk from balances with financial institutions is managed by the Company's treasury department in accordance with the Parent Company's treasury policy. The maximum sensitivity of the Company to credit risk arising from default of financial institutions is equal to the carrying amount of these financial assets.

The table below shows the balances of the financial assets held in banks at the reporting date using the Standard and Poor's credit ratings, unless otherwise indicated.

Banks	Location	Rating ¹		2021	2020
		31 December 2021	31 December 2020		
Halyk Bank JSC	Kazakhstan	BB (stable)	BB (stable)	120,867,702	99,827,529
First Heartland Jusan Bank JSC	Kazakhstan	B (negative)	B (negative)	543,998	500,034
				121,411,700	100,327,563

¹ Source: official sites of banks and rating agencies as at 31 December of the respective year.

Liquidity risk

The Company monitors its liquidity risk using a recurring liquidity planning tool. This tool considers the maturity of both its financial investments and financial assets (e.g. accounts receivables, other financial assets) and projected cash flows from operations.

The Company's objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through the use of short and long-term deposits in local banks.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)*In thousands of tenge***18. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)****Liquidity risk (continued)**

The table below summarizes the maturity profile of the Company's financial liabilities at 31 December 2021 and 2020 based on contractual undiscounted payments:

At 31 December 2021	On demand	Less than 3 months	3-12 months	1-5 years	More than 5 years	Total
Historical obligations	–	130,774	392,322	5,139,092	6,636,764	12,298,952
Trade and other accounts payable	18,431,380	–	–	–	–	18,431,380
	18,431,380	130,774	392,322	5,139,092	6,636,764	30,730,332

At 31 December 2020	On demand	Less than 3 months	3-12 months	1-5 years	More than 5 years	Total
Historical obligations	–	127,476	382,427	4,286,278	7,877,954	12,674,135
Trade and other accounts payable	17,020,197	–	–	–	–	17,020,197
	17,020,197	127,476	382,427	4,286,278	7,877,954	29,694,332

Commodity price risk

The Company is exposed to the effect of fluctuations in the price of crude oil, which is quoted in US dollars on international markets. The Company prepares annual budgets and periodic forecasts including sensitivity analyses in respect of various levels of crude oil prices in the future.

Capital management

Capital includes the entire equity of the Company. The primary objective of the Company's capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and available funds to support its business and strategic objectives.

As at 31 December 2021, the Company had a strong financial position and a conservative capital structure. Going forward, the Company intends to maintain a capital structure which allows it the flexibility to take advantage of growth opportunities as and when they arise.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares. No changes were made in the objectives, policy or processes during the years ended 31 December 2021 and 2020.

19. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The fair value of financial instruments such as short-term trade receivables, trade payables and historical obligations approximately equals to their carrying value.

As at 31 December 2021 and 2020, the Company did not have any financial instruments classified as financial instruments of 1 or 2 levels.

For the years ended 31 December 2021 and 2020 there were no transfers between Levels 1, 2 and 3 of the financial instruments' fair value.

20. CONTRACTUAL AND CONTINGENT ASSETS AND LIABILITIES**Political and economic environment**

Kazakhstan continues economic reforms and development of its legal, tax and regulatory frameworks as required by a market economy. The future stability of the Kazakhstan economy is largely dependent upon these reforms and developments and the effectiveness of economic, financial and monetary measures undertaken by the government.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)*In thousands of tenge***20. CONTRACTUAL AND CONTINGENT ASSETS AND LIABILITIES (continued)****Domestic market obligations**

The Kazakhstan government requires oil producers to supply a portion of their crude oil production to meet domestic energy requirements.

On 1 July 2018, the Company sales crude oil to NC KMG based on the oil purchase agreement.

If the Government does require additional crude oil to be delivered over and above the quantities currently supplied by the Company, such supplies will take precedence over market sales and will generate substantially less revenue than crude oil sold on the export market, which may materially and adversely affect the Company's business, prospects, financial condition and results of operations.

Taxation

Tax legislation and regulatory framework of the Republic of Kazakhstan are subject to constant changes and allow for different interpretations. Instances of inconsistent opinions between local, regional and national tax authorities are not unusual, including opinions on approaches to revenue, expenses and other items of the financial statements. The current regime of penalties and interest related to reported and discovered violations of Kazakhstan's tax laws are severe. Because of the uncertainties associated with Kazakhstan's tax system, the ultimate amount of taxes, penalties and interest, if any, may be in excess of the amount expensed to date and accrued at 31 December 2021.

The Company's management believes its interpretations of the tax legislation are appropriate, and that the Company has justifiable arguments for its tax position.

In 2021, the Company submitted additional CIT returns for 2018-2020. The main changes were related to a detailed revision of the distribution of general and indirect income and expenses for each oil and gas production department, taking into account the specific nature of the activities and subsurface use operations based on the methodology adopted by the Company in the tax accounting policy. In additional returns for 2018-2020, the Company revised the approach of deducting depreciation of exploration expenses for CIT purposes, in accordance with Articles 258, 259 of the Tax Code of the Republic of Kazakhstan. The approach to deducting placement/withdrawal of liquidation deposits under some subsurface use contracts has also been revised.

The Company's management assesses the risk of incorrect classification of general and indirect income and expenses as low.

As at 31 December 2021, the Company created a reserve for probable additional charge of CIT and CIT penalties in the amount of KZT 6,462,511 thousand (*Note 16*).

Taxation on export transactions

According to the Law of the Republic of Kazakhstan *On Transfer Pricing*, international business transactions, as well as certain transactions made in the Republic of Kazakhstan, regardless of the relationship of the parties or the degree of deviation of the transaction price from the market price, are subject to state control in transfer pricing. When calculating market prices, the components of the differential must be documented or confirmed by sources of information.

In 2021, as well as in prior periods, the Company exported oil to a related party that is part of the NC KMG group. In accordance with the requirements of the Law on Transfer Pricing, the authorized bodies have the right to request from the participants of the transaction, government agencies and third parties the information necessary to determine the market price and differential, as well as other data for monitoring the transfer pricing.

The collection of all necessary documents, including originals of primary documentation on export operations confirming the size of the differentials for 2021, in full and before the start of the tax audit in accordance with the applicable requirements of the Law of the Republic of Kazakhstan *On Transfer Pricing* is carried out by NC KMG, which is an oil sales agent. The Company's management believes that the risk of additional accrual of related tax liabilities, penalties and administrative fines in connection with the adjustment of taxable items due to lack of documents is not significant.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)*In thousands of tenge***20. CONTRACTUAL AND CONTINGENT ASSETS AND LIABILITIES (continued)****Gain on reversal impairment of VAT recoverable**

The provision for impairment of VAT recoverable was calculated at 100% of the amount of the long-term portion of VAT recoverable for the period from 2012 to 2016 and amounted to KZT 1,416,102 thousand (2020: KZT 2,487,496 thousand). The Company calculated the provision for impairment of VAT recoverable for the period from 2017 to 2020 in the amount of 28% of the total amount of VAT, as the most likely amount of VAT not recoverable in the amount of KZT 1,794,953 thousand (2020: KZT 5,187,234 thousand).

In 2021, the Company reimbursed VAT from the budget in the amount of KZT 12,509,439 thousand. As a result, the Company reversed the previously accrued VAT reserve in the amount of KZT 4,463,674 thousand and recognized it as income in 2021. As at 31 December 2021, the VAT recoverable amounted to KZT 6,415,331 thousand (2020: KZT 20,121,363 thousand).

Environment emission provision

The enforcement of environmental regulation in Kazakhstan is evolving and subject to ongoing changes. Penalties for violations of Kazakhstan's environmental laws can be severe. Other than those amounts provided for in *Note 10*, management believes that there are no probable environmental liabilities, which could have a material adverse effect on the Company's financial position, operating results or cash flows.

In 2021, the Interregional Department of State Inspection in the Oil and Gas Complex of the Ministry of Energy of the Republic of Kazakhstan conducted an unscheduled audit and identified facts related to the burning of crude gas without authorisation of the competent authority. The amount of damage was KZT 227,214 thousand. The Company has already paid out the penalty.

Oil field licenses

The Company is subject to periodic reviews of its activities by governmental authorities with respect to the requirements of its oilfield licenses and related subsoil use contract. Management cooperates with governmental authorities to agree on remedial actions necessary to resolve any findings resulting from these reviews. Failure to comply with the license provisions may result in fines, penalties, restriction, suspension or withdrawal of the license.

The Company's management believes that any issues of non-compliance will be resolved through negotiations or corrective actions without any material effect on the Company's financial position, operating performance and cash flows.

The Company's oil and gas fields are located on land belonging to the Atyrau regional administration. The licenses are issued by the Ministry of Oil and Gas of the Republic of Kazakhstan and the Company pays mineral extraction tax and excess profits tax to explore and produce oil and gas from these fields.

The principal licenses of the Company and their expiry dates are:

Location	Contract	Expiry date
Kenbai	No. 37	2041
South-East Novobogatinskoe	No. 61	2048
23 oilfields	No. 211	2037
15 oilfields	No. 413	2043
Taisoigan	No. 327	2035
West Novobogatinskoe	No. 992	2027
Liman	No. 406	2033
Karaton-Sarkamys	No. 3577	2022
South-East Novobogat (suprasalt)	No. 4906	2026

Commitments arising from oilfield licenses

Year	Capital expenditures	Operating expenses
2022	44,432,506	1,266,935
2023	2,471,962	1,641,201
2024	2,070,006	1,629,930
2025	1,811,748	1,622,715
2026-2048	–	9,569,277
	50,786,222	15,730,058

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)*In thousands of tenge*

21. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On 2 January 2022 protests started in Mangystau region of Kazakhstan related to significant increase in the liquified natural gas retail price. These protests spread to other cities and resulted in riots, damage to property and loss of life. On 5 January 2022 the government declared a state of emergency.

As a result of the above protests and state of emergency the President of Kazakhstan has made certain public announcements regarding possible measures including amendments to the tax legislation, introducing measures for financial stability, controlling and stabilizing the inflation rate and the tenge exchange rate.

Embamunaigas JSC is currently unable to quantify what the impact, if any, may be on Embamunaigas JSC's financial position of any new measures the government may take or any impact from the effect on the Kazakhstan economy as a result of the above protests and state of emergency.

In February 2022, numerous sanctions were imposed against the Russian Federation by most Western countries due to the conflict between the Russian Federation and Ukraine. These sanctions are aimed at having a negative economic impact on the Russian Federation.

Due to the growing geopolitical tensions, since February 2022, there has been a substantial increase in volatility on the stock and currency markets, as well as a dramatic depreciation of the tenge against the US dollar and the euro.

The Company assesses these events as non-corrective events after the reporting period, the quantitative effect of which cannot be estimated at the moment with reasonable certainty.

Currently, the Company's management is analyzing the possible impact of changing micro- and macroeconomic conditions on the Company's financial position and results of operations.

Contact information

The Company's legal address is:

Embamunaigas Joint Stock Company

1 Valikhanov Str.

060002 Atyrau

Republic of Kazakhstan

Tel.: +7 (7122) 32 29 24

Fax: +7 (7122) 35 41 34

www.embamunaigas.kz
